

No. 07-1550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
D/B/A AT&T TEXAS,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS CABLE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAVIER AGUILAR
TRACY TURNER
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3428

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
COLIN S. STRETCH
KELLY P. DUNBAR
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

August 27, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DECISION BELOW DIVIDES THE CIRCUITS AND DEEPENS CON- FUSION REGARDING <i>SALERNO</i>	1
II. THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE	4
III. TCTA CANNOT SATISFY <i>SALERNO</i>	8
IV. A GVR IS WARRANTED.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , Nos. 07-3323 & 07-3338, 2008 WL 3115356 (7th Cir. Aug. 7, 2008)	11
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	1, 3, 4, 5
<i>Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	5
<i>Davis v. Bayless</i> , 70 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	9
<i>Early v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 75 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	5
<i>EEOC v. Inland Marine Indus.</i> , 729 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Georgia Cemetery Ass'n, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 353 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1989 (2007)	5
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	2, 8
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 1017 (1991)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007)	2

<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United Teachers of Dade v. Stierheim</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	9
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Yazoo & Mississippi Valley R.R. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912)	8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 (Equal Protection Clause)	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	9
Fed. R. App. P. 32.1	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 12(b)(2)	6
Rule 12(b)(6)	2, 6
5th Cir. R. 28.7	5

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. 5, 79th Leg., 2nd C.S. (Tex. 2005)...1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

OTHER MATERIALS

Letter from Henk Brands to John Barry
(June 18, 2008) 7

Letter from Henk Brands to Hon. Lee Yeakel
(Feb. 19, 2008) 6

Robert L. Stern *et al.*, *Supreme Court Practice*
(8th ed. 2002) 7
